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Wm.                 Jr. Company
O F F I C E    O F    T H E    P R E S I D E N T

W R I G L E Y  B U I L D I N G  • 410 N. M I C H I G A N  AV E N U E  •  CH ICAGO,  I L L INOIS  60611 •  TE LEPHONE:  644 -2121

To the Stockholders and Employees
of the Wm. Wrigley Jr. Company

Your Company continued to grow its global business in 1996. Competitive activity worldwide
remained at a high level, particularly in many emerging markets. Traditional retail outlets, especially
in the U.S., continued to consolidate, and a proliferation of new products competed for shelf space
and consumer attention. Nevertheless, thanks to the hard work and determination of all Wrigley
employees to strengthen our leadership position throughout the world, we achieved record sales for
the twelfth consecutive year. Net earnings, although reduced by charges related to the closing of our
Santa Cruz factory, also improved.

The factory closing in Santa Cruz, which was announced last spring, is scheduled to be completed
by the second quarter of this year. Those Wrigley employees who remain in Santa Cruz have worked
diligently to maintain our high standards while winding down production. A number of Santa Cruz
employees have also made the transition to our other U.S. factories where their associates have
warmly welcomed them. By any measure, the process of closing a facility is diÇcult, but everyone
involved is stepping up to meet the challenge. Their extra eÅort reÖects the quality of the people
within the Company.

Sales of all chewing gum in the U.S. declined somewhat in 1996 due to weakness in the sugarfree
and bubble gum segments. Thanks to the continued strength of Winterfresh», which posted a
signiÑcant increase over 1995, our total volume held up better than the overall chewing gum category
and we gained market share. Winterfresh, although introduced just a little more than two years ago,
now trails only Doublemint» as the most popular single-Öavored brand among U.S. consumers. Also,
as a result of some selective pricing changes and continued cost control eÅorts, U.S. proÑtability
improved over the prior year.

To grow our U.S. volume, we have been focusing on increased distribution and merchandising
through new and nontraditional channels. Our eÅorts are directed toward keeping our products
visible and within easy reach of consumers, whose shopping habits continue to evolve. Combined
with solid distribution and merchandising, eÅective advertising remains a cornerstone of our
business, not only in the U.S. but around the world. To counter growing competitive spending in this
important area, we continue to increase our marketing investment.

Canada was our best performer in North America with solid volume growth in 1996. Our market
share increased to its highest level in recent years due to our volume gains over 1995 while the total
chewing gum category softened. The improvement was led by our sugarfree brands Ì Excel», which
has been steadily winning over consumers since its 1991 introduction, and Extra», which recorded its
largest volume increase since 1989.

For the second straight year, our associates at Amurol Confections experienced a decline in
volume. In the U.S., increased competition took its toll on the business, reducing sales and proÑtabil-
ity. On the international side, Amurol's volume gains in Europe and the Asia/PaciÑc region were
more than oÅset by declines in Latin America. Our Amurol associates are keeping a tight rein on costs
and have developed new products to strengthen their position heading into 1997.

In Europe, your Company achieved another year of solid growth in 1996, especially for our
sugarfree brands. Substantial sugarfree volume gains across Eastern and Central Europe more than
oÅset slight volume declines in Germany, France and Scandinavia. Our business in the U.K.
rebounded strongly, with new advertising for Extra helping to boost sales.



Volume gains in almost every country of Eastern and Central Europe in 1996 underscore the need
for the steps we are taking to add manufacturing capacity in that region. Last January, production
started at our new factory in Poznan, Poland and increased steadily throughout the year. By the
fourth quarter, the plant was supplying almost all the product needed by the Polish domestic market,
as well as exporting our brands to several other Central European markets. In St. Petersburg, Russia,
site preparation for another Wrigley factory is underway; construction activity awaits the spring
thaw. Production is anticipated to begin in early 1999.

Again this year, Asia was your Company's fastest growing region. China led the way as our
Wrigley team there expanded distribution and merchandising while ""heavying up'' advertising to
support these eÅorts and build consumer demand for our brands. Construction crews are at work on a
major addition to our Guangzhou factory to keep pace with volume that has grown at least 50% every
year since this facility opened in 1993. In the Philippines, although domestic consumption was down
in 1996, demand for our products in fast-growing export markets they service, such as Southeast
Asia, continued to increase. Groundwork has begun for a factory to replace our existing 30-year-old
facility. The new factory is expected to be up and running within two years.

An interesting market under development in the Asian region is India. We have, up to this time,
been concentrating on building a solid base of business in India's southern provinces. In 1997, your
Company plans to extend its distribution, merchandising and advertising activities to other parts of
the country. Although we have a long way to go, we continue to believe there is an opportunity to
develop the long-term potential of this country with the second largest population in the world.

Worldwide capital spending is expected to rise to record levels in 1997, and should top the 1996
total of $102 million. The capacity being added now will put your Company in a position to handle
growth opportunities through the beginning of the next century. Less obvious but critical invest-
ments in research and development are also under way to take your Company beyond the year 2000.
Our scientists and technicians are constantly working on ways to improve our products. And they are
exploring new technologies to maintain our competitive edge in manufacturing.

While construction, manufacturing, research and marketing challenges remain formidable, our
worldwide Wrigley team is up to the task. Our leadership position in the market and our reputation
for quality and value are built upon a commitment by each Wrigley employee to achieve the very
best. Across the Company, experienced and new employees alike strive to uphold this tradition and
maintain our momentum.

As always, we remain dedicated to building the business, not just for tomorrow and next year,
but for the long run. With your support, we believe that we can continue to build for your Company's
future on the foundation we are currently laying Ì state-of-the-art production facilities, high
quality products, and well-executed distribution, merchandising and advertising strategies.

Sincerely,

William Wrigley



HIGHLIGHTS OF OPERATIONS

WM. WRIGLEY JR. COMPANY AND ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

1996 1995

In thousands of dollars except for per share amounts

Net Sales $1,835,987 1,754,931

Earnings before factory closure 243,262 223,739

ÌPer Share of Common Stock 2.10 1.93

Net Earnings 230,272 223,739

ÌPer Share of Common Stock 1.99 1.93

Dividends Paid 118,308 111,401

ÌPer Share of Common Stock 1.02 .96

Property Additions 101,977 102,759

Stockholders' Equity 897,431 796,852

Return on Average Equity 27.2% 30.1%

Stockholders at Close of Year 34,951 28,959

Average Shares Outstanding (000) 115,983 116,066

For additional historical Ñnancial data see page 22.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

WM. WRIGLEY JR. COMPANY AND ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31 1996 1995 1994

In thousands of dollars except for per share amounts

EARNINGS

Revenues:

Net sales $1,835,987 1,754,931 1,596,551

Investment and other income 14,614 14,811 26,597

Nonrecurring gain on sale of Singapore property Ì Ì 38,102

Total revenues 1,850,601 1,769,742 1,661,250

Costs and expenses:

Cost of sales 814,483 778,019 697,442

Factory closure and related costs 19,436 Ì Ì

Selling, distribution and general administrative 656,473 639,537 609,039

Interest 1,097 1,955 1,490

Total costs and expenses 1,491,489 1,419,511 1,307,971

Earnings before income taxes 359,112 350,231 353,279

Income taxes 128,840 126,492 122,746

Net earnings $ 230,272 223,739 230,533

PER SHARE AMOUNTS

Net earnings per average share of common stock $ 1.99 1.93 1.98

Dividends paid per share of common stock $ 1.02 .96 .90

See accompanying accounting policies and notes.
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

WM. WRIGLEY JR. COMPANY AND ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

AS OF DECEMBER 31 1996 1995

In thousands of dollars

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 181,233 125,725

Short-term investments, at amortized cost 119,330 105,947

Accounts receivable

(less allowance for doubtful accounts:

1996Ì$8,538; 1995Ì$9,060) 165,051 170,803

InventoriesÌ

Finished goods 52,859 54,231

Raw materials and supplies 180,338 181,116

233,197 235,347

Other current assets 19,674 24,683

Deferred income taxesÌcurrent 10,939 9,591

Total current assets 729,424 672,096

Marketable equity securities, at fair value 18,525 19,827

Deferred charges and other assets 69,461 39,696

Deferred income taxesÌnoncurrent 27,984 20,109

Property, plant and equipment, at cost:

Land 25,921 24,478

Buildings and building equipment 251,687 230,065

Machinery and equipment 530,438 475,955

808,046 730,498

Less accumulated depreciation 419,897 383,007

388,149 347,491

Total assets $1,233,543 1,099,219

8



AS OF DECEMBER 31 1996 1995

In thousands of dollars and shares

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 75,431 75,815

Accrued expenses 66,434 67,958

Dividends payable 19,715 19,720

Income and other taxes payable 55,756 49,152

Deferred income taxesÌcurrent 816 768

Total current liabilities 218,152 213,413

Deferred income taxesÌnoncurrent 24,390 19,536

Other noncurrent liabilities 93,570 69,418

Stockholders' equity:

Preferred stockÌno par value

Authorized: 20,000 shares

Issued: None

Common stockÌno par value

Common stock
Authorized: 400,000 shares

Issued: 1996Ì92,066 shares; 1995Ì91,541 shares 12,275 12,205

Class B common stockÌconvertible

Authorized: 80,000 shares
Issued and outstanding:

1996Ì24,155 shares; 1995Ì24,680 shares 3,221 3,291

Additional paid-in capital 238 1,625

Retained earnings 898,512 786,543

Foreign currency translation adjustment (14,716) (8,038)

Unrealized holding gains on marketable equity securities 10,812 11,404

Common stock in treasury, at cost

(1996Ì251 shares; 1995Ì219 shares) (12,911) (10,178)

Total stockholders' equity 897,431 796,852

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $1,233,543 1,099,219

See accompanying accounting policies and notes.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT

OF CASH FLOWS

WM. WRIGLEY JR. COMPANY AND ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31 1996 1995 1994

In thousands of dollars
CASH FLOWSÌOPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net earnings $ 230,272 223,739 230,533
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to net cash

Öows from operating activities:
Depreciation 47,288 43,773 41,057
Gain on sales of property, plant and equipment (1,771) (1,090) (38,762)
(Increase) decrease in:

Accounts receivable 2,154 (28,619) (13,608)
Inventories 973 (11,422) (38,086)
Other current assets 3,777 2,164 (13,578)
Other assets and deferred charges (24,075) (6,297) 461

Increase (decrease) in:
Accounts payable 474 6,427 3,086
Accrued expenses 3 (3,657) (525)
Income and other taxes payable 6,095 (6,889) 35,774
Deferred income taxes (4,496) 720 (7,894)
Other noncurrent liabilities 25,149 3,702 5,078

Net cash ÖowsÌoperating activities 285,843 222,551 203,536

CASH FLOWSÌINVESTING ACTIVITIES
Additions to property, plant and equipment (101,977) (102,759) (87,013)
Proceeds from property retirements 10,785 3,690 40,855
Purchases of short-term investments (576,995) (281,065) (232,591)
Maturities of short-term investments 559,603 277,913 234,092

Net cash ÖowsÌinvesting activities (108,584) (102,221) (44,657)

CASH FLOWSÌFINANCING ACTIVITIES
Dividends paid (118,308) (111,401) (104,694)
Common stock purchased (6,779) (11,811) (13,225)

Net cash ÖowsÌÑnancing activities (125,087) (123,212) (117,919)
EÅect of exchange rate changes on cash

and cash equivalents 3,336 1,038 319

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 55,508 (1,844) 41,279
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 125,725 127,569 86,290

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 181,233 125,725 127,569

SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION
Income taxes paid $ 130,499 133,494 94,576

Interest paid $ 631 1,957 1,508

Interest and dividends received $ 14,477 14,639 12,135

See accompanying accounting policies and notes.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

WM. WRIGLEY JR. COMPANY AND ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

AS OF DECEMBER 31 1996 1995 1994

In thousands of dollars

COMMON STOCK

At beginning of year $ 12,205 12,177 12,078

Conversion of Class B shares 70 52 99

Retirement Ì (24) Ì

At end of year 12,275 12,205 12,177

CLASS B COMMON STOCK

At beginning of year 3,291 3,343 3,442

Conversion to Common Stock (70) (52) (99)

At end of year 3,221 3,291 3,343

ADDITIONAL PAID-IN CAPITAL

At beginning of year 1,625 1,781 1,467

Options exercised and stock awards granted (1,387) (156) 140

Expired put option Ì Ì 174

At end of year 238 1,625 1,781

RETAINED EARNINGS

At beginning of year 786,543 685,850 564,640

Net earnings 230,272 223,739 230,533

Dividends declared (118,303) (114,852) (109,323)

Treasury stock retirement Ì (8,194) Ì

At end of year 898,512 786,543 685,850

TREASURY STOCK

At beginning of year (10,178) (9,034) Ì

Purchases (6,779) (11,811) (13,225)

Options exercised and stock awards granted 4,046 2,449 4,191

Retirement Ì 8,218 Ì

At end of year (12,911) (10,178) (9,034)

FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION

At beginning of year (8,038) (13,502) (24,757)

Translation adjustment (6,678) 5,464 11,255

At end of year (14,716) (8,038) (13,502)

UNREALIZED HOLDING GAIN

At beginning of year 11,404 7,855 18,312

Marketable equity securities adjustment (592) 3,549 (10,457)

At end of year 10,812 11,404 7,855

Total stockholders' equity $ 897,431 796,852 688,470

See accompanying accounting policies and notes.
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ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES TO

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

WM. WRIGLEY JR. COMPANY AND ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

CONSOLIDATION AND NONRECURRING GAIN ON

DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS SALE OF SINGAPORE PROPERTY

The consolidated Ñnancial statements include On January 12, 1994, the Company sold the real
the accounts of the Wm. Wrigley Jr. Company estate holdings of its wholly owned associated
and its associated companies (the Company). company in Singapore, Malayan Guttas Private
The Company's principal business is manufactur- Limited, for a gain of $38,102,000. This non-
ing and selling chewing gum. All other businesses recurring gain, reported in the Ñrst quarter of
constitute less than 10% of combined revenues, 1994, increased net earnings by an after tax
operating profit and identifiable assets. Prepara- amount of $24,765,000 or $.21 per share.
tion of financial statements in conformity with
generally accepted accounting principles requires ADVERTISING
management to make estimates and assumptions
that affect assets, liabilities, revenues and ex-

The Company expenses all advertising costs inpenses. Actual results may vary from those esti-
the year incurred. Advertising expense wasmates. Certain amounts reported in 1995 have
$247,571,000 in 1996, $240,925,000 in 1995 andbeen reclassified to conform to the 1996
$225,291,000 in 1994.presentation.

INVESTMENTS INFACTORY CLOSURE

DEBT & EQUITY SECURITIES
In April, 1996 the Company announced it in-
tended to close its Santa Cruz, California fac-

The Company adheres to Statement of Financialtory and transfer, retire or terminate the 311
Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 115 ""Ac-employees at that factory by the second quarter
counting for Certain Investments in Debt andof 1997 as part of a plan to realign U.S. produc-
Equity Securities''. Its investments in debt secu-tion capacity. In 1996, the Company provided
rities, which typically mature in one year or$17,000,000 for related closure costs covering
less, are held to maturity and valued at amor-employee severance and costs to maintain and
tized cost, which approximates fair value. Thesell the property and incurred an additional
aggregate fair values at December 31, 1996 and$2,436,000 in relocation, training and other
December 31, 1995 were, respectively,transition costs related to this plan. Net earn-
$90,323,000 and $82,740,000 for municipal se-ings per share have been reduced by $.11 per
curities, and $29,007,000 and $23,207,000 forshare as a result of these charges in 1996. In
other debt securities.addition to the $2,436,000 of relocation and

training and transition related costs incurred to
The Company's investments in marketabledate, the Company expects to incur another

equity securities are held for an indefinite period.$2,100,000 in such costs during 1997.
Application of SFAS No. 115 resulted in unreal-

At December 31, 1996 a total of 109 em- ized holding gains of $16,634,000 at December 31,
ployees has been transferred, retired or termi- 1996 and $17,544,000 at December 31, 1995. The
nated and $700,000 in severance costs for the unrealized holding gains, net of the related tax
terminated employees has been incurred and effect, added $10,812,000 and $11,404,000 to
charged to the factory closure reserve. Stockholders' equity at December 31, 1996 and

1995, respectively.
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

A contribution of marketable equity securi-
The Company considers all highly-liquid debt ties having a fair value of $14,966,000 and an
instruments with a maturity of three months or original cost of $624,000 was made to the Com-
less to be cash equivalents. pany's charitable foundation in 1994.
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INVENTORIES FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION

AND EXCHANGE CONTRACTSInventories at December 31, 1996 and 1995 in-
cluded $101,523,000 and $108,354,000, respec- The Company has determined that the
tively, valued at cost on a last-in, Ñrst-out functional currency for each associated
(LIFO) basis. If current costs had been used, company except for selected Eastern European
such inventories would have been $44,268,000 entities is its local currency. Some Eastern
and $46,483,000 higher than reported at Decem- European entities are considered to be highly
ber 31, 1996 and 1995, respectively. The inÖationary and their functional currencies are
non-LIFO inventories are valued at the lower of remeasured to U.S. dollars.
cost (principally Ñrst-in, Ñrst-out basis) or

Certain foreign associated companies enter intomarket.
Ñxed rate currency exchange contracts as non-

DEPRECIATION speculative hedges against future material
purchase commitments among associated

Depreciation is provided over the estimated companies. In addition, the Parent Company
useful lives of the respective assets (buildings enters into such contracts from time to time as
and building equipmentÌ12 to 50 years; ma- non-speculative hedges regarding known future
chinery and equipmentÌ3 to 20 years). Depre- commitments with associated companies. Market
ciation is provided primarily by the straight- value gains and losses, recognized at expiration of
line method for international associated compa- the contracts, offset foreign exchange gains or
nies and by the accelerated method, with a losses on the related transactions being hedged.
change to straight-line in the latter years of At December 31, 1996, foreign exchange rate
useful life, for the U.S. companies. The amounts contracts for a number of currencies, primarily
were: French francs, German marks, and U.S. dollars,

1996 1995 1994 maturing at various dates through December 31,
1997 aggregated $239,645,000. Open foreignIn thousands of dollars
exchange contracts at December 31, 1995STRAIGHT-LINE $30,489 25,804 17,531
aggregated $142,003,000. Unrealized gains orACCELERATED 16,799 17,969 23,526
losses on these contracts were not significant as
of either December 31, 1996 or 1995.OTHER NONCURRENT LIABILITIES

Other noncurrent liabilities at December 31, ACCRUED EXPENSES
1996 included liabilities for approximately
$26,938,000 of deferred compensation and Accrued expenses at December 31, 1996 and
$16,200,000 for postretirement beneÑt plans. At 1995 included $25,972,000 and $23,617,000 of
December 31, 1995, they included liabilities for payroll expenses, respectively.
approximately $19,900,000 of deferred com-
pensation and $16,100,000 for postretirement
benefits.
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adopted a resolution retiring the entire balanceCOMMON STOCK
of shares of Common Stock held in the corpo-
rate treasury at that time and all subsequentThe Company's Management Incentive Plan
acquisitions to the extent not required for issu-(MIP) authorizes the granting of up to
ance under the MIP programs. On December 22,5,400,000 shares of the Company's new or reis-
1995, 180,000 shares of Common Stock weresued Common Stock (including 492,222 shares
retired.issued under the predecessor 1984 Stock Award

Plan) to key managers in various forms, includ-
On June 9, 1994, the Company agreed to aning stock grants and stock appreciation rights.
unsolicited oÅer from the Wrigley Memorial

The MIP established in 1988 was designed to Garden Foundation to purchase 345,072 shares
provide key employees the opportunity to par- of Wrigley Common Stock in four quarterly
ticipate in the long-term growth and proÑtabil- installments. The purchase amount was based
ity of the Company through equity-based on the average New York Stock Exchange daily
incentives. In accordance with the MIP, shares closing price of the Company's Common Stock
of Wrigley stock or deferral share units are during each quarter. Purchases during 1994 and
awarded by the Long-Term Stock Grant, Stock 1995 were 172,536 shares at an average price of
Award, and Alternate Investment and Savings $44.19 and 172,536 shares at an average price
Plan programs to key employees. Deferral share of $45.34, respectively.
units are also awarded to non-employee direc-
tors. Neither the cost to provide share and Following is a summary of activity in the share
share units nor the number of shares which may balances of Common Stock, Class B Common
be issued is material. Stock and Treasury Stock:

Each share of Class B Common Stock has ten
COMMON CLASS B TREASURYvotes, is restricted as to transfer or other dispo-
STOCK COMMON STOCKsition and is convertible at any time into one

share of Common Stock. In thousands of shares

BALANCE AT
Additional paid-in capital primarily represents

12/31/95 91,541 24,680 219
the excess of fair market value of Common

CONVERSION OF
Stock issued from treasury on the date the

CLASS B SHARES 525 (525) Ì
shares of stock were awarded over the average

TREASURY STOCK
acquisition cost of the shares.

PURCHASES Ì Ì 115
Treasury Stock is acquired for MIP plans or OPTIONS EXERCISED

AND STOCKunder a resolution the Board of Directors
AWARDSadopted at its meeting of August 18, 1993 au-
GRANTED Ì Ì (83)thorizing the Company to purchase from time to

time shares of the Company's Common Stock
BALANCE ATnot to exceed $100,000,000 in aggregate price.

12/31/96 92,066 24,155 251On August 19, 1992 the Board of Directors
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Income taxes are based on pre-tax earningsINCOME TAXES
which are distributed geographically as follows:

Deferred income taxes reÖect the net tax eÅects
of temporary diÅerences between the carrying 1996 1995 1994
amounts of assets and liabilities for Ñnancial In thousands of dollars
reporting purposes and the amounts used for

DOMESTIC $161,510 172,373 172,194
income tax purposes. Components of net de-

FOREIGN 197,602 177,858 181,085
ferred tax assets are as follows:

$359,112 350,231 353,279
1996 1995

In thousands of dollars Reconciliation of the provision for income
taxes computed at the U.S. Federal statutoryACCRUED COMPENSATION,
rate of 35% for 1996, 1995 and 1994 to thePENSION AND

reported provision for income taxes is asPOSTRETIREMENT

follows:BENEFITS $ 17,904 15,804

DEPRECIATION (11,704) (7,899)
1996 1995 1994

UNREALIZED HOLDING GAIN (5,822) (6,140)
In thousands of dollars

FACTORY CLOSURE AND PROVISION AT

STATUTORY RATE $125,690 122,581 123,648RELATED COSTS 5,695 Ì
STATE TAXESÌNET 8,284 8,963 8,308ALL OTHERÌNET 7,644 7,631
FOREIGN TAX RATES 34 2,695 361

NET DEFERRED TAX ASSET $ 13,717 9,396 CONTRIBUTION OF

APPRECIATED
Balance sheet classiÑcations of deferred SECURITIES Ì Ì (5,020)

taxes are as follows:
OTHERÌNET (5,168) (7,747) (4,551)

1996 1995 $128,840 126,492 122,746
In thousands of dollars

DEFERRED TAX ASSETÌ
The components of the provision for income

CURRENT $ 10,939 9,591
taxes for 1996, 1995, and 1994 were:

DEFERRED TAX ASSETÌ
NONCURRENT 27,984 20,109 CURRENT DEFERRED TOTAL

DEFERRED TAX LIABILITYÌ In thousands of dollars
CURRENT (816) (768) 1996

DEFERRED TAX LIABILITYÌ FEDERAL $ 47,890 (6,205) 41,685
NONCURRENT (24,390) (19,536) FOREIGN 72,702 1,709 74,411

STATE 12,744 Ì 12,744NET DEFERRED TAX ASSET $ 13,717 9,396

$133,336 (4,496) 128,840
Applicable U.S. income and foreign

withholding taxes have not been provided on 1995
$304,993,000 of undistributed earnings of FEDERAL $ 45,770 (1,333) 44,437
international associated companies at FOREIGN 66,154 2,053 68,207
December 31, 1996. These earnings are STATE 13,848 Ì 13,848
considered to be permanently invested and,
under the tax laws, are not subject to such taxes $125,772 720 126,492
until distributed as dividends. If the earnings

1994
were not considered permanently invested,

FEDERAL $ 63,941 (8,171) 55,770approximately $22,870,000 of deferred income
FOREIGN 53,560 277 53,837taxes, consisting primarily of foreign
STATE 13,139 Ì 13,139withholding taxes, would have been provided.

Such taxes, if ultimately paid, may be
$130,640 (7,894) 122,746recoverable as foreign tax credits in the U.S.
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RETIREMENT PLANS

The Company maintains non-contributory deÑned beneÑt pension plans covering substantially all of
its employees. Retirement beneÑts are a function of the years of service and the level of compensa-
tion, generally for the highest three consecutive salary years occurring within ten years prior to an
employee's retirement date, depending on the plan. The Company's policy is to fund within ERISA or
other statutory limits to provide beneÑts earned to date and expected to be earned in the future. The
components of consolidated net pension cost are presented below:

1996 1995 1994

DOMESTIC FOREIGN DOMESTIC FOREIGN DOMESTIC FOREIGN

In thousands of dollars

SERVICE COSTÌ
BENEFITS EARNED DURING THE YEAR $ 6,878 3,298 5,754 3,133 7,467 3,163

INTEREST COST

ON PROJECTED BENEFIT OBLIGATION 14,769 4,145 14,202 3,809 14,104 3,164

ACTUAL RETURN ON PLAN ASSETS (26,978) (4,824) (31,984) (4,258) (79) (3,820)

NET AMORTIZATION AND DEFERRAL 8,325 (501) 16,033 (301) (15,087) (437)

OTHER PENSION PLANS 551 4,223 433 3,846 500 2,984

NET PENSION COST $ 3,545 6,341 4,438 6,229 6,905 5,054

Assumptions used to determine net pension cost and the actuarial present value of the projected
beneÑt obligation were as follows:

1996 1995 1994

DOMESTIC FOREIGN DOMESTIC FOREIGN DOMESTIC FOREIGN

DISCOUNT RATES 7.5% 7.5-9.0% 7.25% 7.5-9.0% 8.0% 6.5-8.0%

LONG-TERM RATES

OF RETURN ON ASSETS 8.5% 7.0-9.0% 8.5% 7.0-9.0% 8.5% 6.5-8.0%

RATES OF INCREASE

IN COMPENSATION LEVELS 4.75% 5.0-6.0% 4.75% 5.0-6.0% 4.75% 3.5-7.0%
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Domestic plan assets consist primarily of high quality marketable Ñxed income and equity
securities. Foreign plan assets consist primarily of contracts with insurance companies. The deÑned
beneÑt plans' funded status and the pension liability recorded in the consolidated balance sheet were
as follows:

1996 1995

DOMESTIC FOREIGN DOMESTIC FOREIGN

In thousands of dollars

PLAN ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE $240,937 61,685 218,472 51,957

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF BENEFIT OBLIGATION:

VESTED BENEFITS 163,489 48,109 160,944 38,261

NONVESTED BENEFITS 5,897 669 5,984 802

ACCUMULATED BENEFIT OBLIGATION 169,386 48,778 166,928 39,063

PROJECTED FUTURE SALARY INCREASES 41,015 7,450 44,237 10,279

PROJECTED BENEFIT OBLIGATION 210,401 56,228 211,165 49,342

PLAN ASSETS IN EXCESS OF

PROJECTED BENEFIT OBLIGATION 30,536 5,457 7,307 2,615

LESS ITEMS NOT YET RECOGNIZED IN EARNINGS:

UNRECOGNIZED PRIOR SERVICE COST (157) (453) (181) (435)

UNRECOGNIZED NET GAIN (LOSS) 30,624 968 7,385 (746)

UNRECOGNIZED TRANSITION ASSET 2,282 3,579 2,683 3,703

ACCRUED PENSION LIABILITY (ASSET) $ 2,213 (1,363) 2,580 (93)

In addition to the deÑned beneÑt plans described above, the Company also sponsors deÑned
contribution plans within the U.S. and at selected foreign associated companies. The plans cover full
time employees and provide for contributions of between 3% and 5% of salary. The Company's
expense for the deÑned contribution plans totaled $4,700,000, $4,850,000 and $4,476,000 in 1996,
1995 and 1994, respectively.
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POSTRETIREMENT BENEFITS

The Company provides limited postretirement The components of the net periodic
healthcare beneÑts on a contributory basis and postretirement beneÑt cost are as follows:
life insurance beneÑts in the U.S. and at certain

1996 1995 1994international associated companies. The cost of
In thousands of dollarspostretirement beneÑts is provided for during

the employee's active working career.
SERVICE COST $1,000 800 900

INTEREST COST 1,800 1,600 1,500A reconciliation of the plans' funded status
RETURN ON PLAN ASSETS (200) (300) (200)to the amounts reported in the Ñnancial

statements follows:
NET PERIODIC EXPENSE $2,600 2,100 2,200

1996 1995
Actuarial assumptions used to measure the

In thousands of
postretirement beneÑt cost are as follows:

dollars

1996 1995 1994
ACCUMULATED

DISCOUNT RATE 7.5% 7.25% 8.0%POSTRETIREMENT

BENEFIT OBLIGATION:
HEALTHCARE

RETIREES $ 8,000 5,500 TREND TO 2002
(IN 1996) 8.75-5.0% 9.375-5.0% 10.0-5.0%ACTIVE EMPLOYEES 17,400 17,700

RETURN ON PLANTOTAL 25,400 23,200
ASSETS 5.5% 5.5% 5.5%

PLAN ASSETS 8,000 6,200 EÅects of increasing the healthcare trend
rates by one percentage point in each year are
summarized below:ACCUMULATED

POSTRETIREMENT 1996 1995 1994
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

In thousands of dollars
IN EXCESS OF PLAN ASSETS 17,400 17,000

INCREASE ACCUMULATED

POSTRETIREMENTUNRECOGNIZED
BENEFITACTUARIAL GAIN (LOSS) (1,200) (900)
OBLIGATION BY $2,400 2,300 1,900

INCREASE
ACCRUED POSTRETIREMENT

POSTRETIREMENT LIABILITY $16,200 16,100 BENEFIT COST BY 350 300 300
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OPERATIONS BY GEOGRAPHIC AREAS

Information concerning the Company's IdentiÑable assets are those involved in the
operations in diÅerent geographic areas at operations in each geographic area and include
December 31, 1996, 1995 and 1994, and for the all of the assets of associated companies.
years then ended is presented below. Marketable equity securities held by the Parent

Operating profit is revenue less all costs and Company are not distributed to geographic
expenses other than general corporate expenses, areas, and the related dividend income is
interest expense and income taxes. included in the adjustments and eliminations

line.

1996 1995 1994

In thousands of dollars

REVENUES:

NORTH AMERICA (PRINCIPALLY U.S.) $ 909,540 922,185 938,0342

EUROPE 769,671 703,349 573,153

ASIA, PACIFIC & OTHER 218,043 189,619 199,6383

ADJUSTMENTS AND ELIMINATIONS (46,653) (45,411) (49,575)

TOTAL REVENUES $1,850,601 1,769,742 1,661,250

OPERATING PROFIT:

NORTH AMERICA (PRINCIPALLY U.S.) $ 166,0351 177,563 176,794

EUROPE 153,513 141,737 107,390

ASIA, PACIFIC & OTHER 40,866 33,975 70,3903

ADJUSTMENTS AND ELIMINATIONS 723 (300) 1,020

361,137 352,975 355,594

INTEREST AND GENERAL CORPORATE EXPENSES (2,025) (2,744) (2,315)

EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES $ 359,112 350,231 353,279

IDENTIFIABLE ASSETS USED IN OPERATIONS:

NORTH AMERICA (PRINCIPALLY U.S.) $ 665,172 598,214 578,952

EUROPE 409,154 353,625 264,534

ASIA, PACIFIC & OTHER 144,933 126,931 121,339

ADJUSTMENTS AND ELIMINATIONS (4,241) 622 (678)

1,215,018 1,079,392 964,147

CORPORATE ASSETS 18,525 19,827 14,687

TOTAL ASSETS $1,233,543 1,099,219 978,834

1 Includes charges of $19,436 from the closure of the Santa Cruz factory.
2 Includes nonrecurring gain of $14,342 on marketable equity securities

contributed to the Company's charitable foundation.
3 Includes nonrecurring gain of $38,102 on sale of Singapore property.
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MANAGEMENT'S REPORT ON RESPONSIBILITY

FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING

Management of the Wm. Wrigley Jr. Company is responsible for the preparation and integrity of the
Ñnancial statements and related information presented in this Annual Report. This responsibility is
carried out through a system of internal controls to insure that assets are safeguarded, transactions
are properly authorized and Ñnancial records are accurate.

These controls include a comprehensive internal audit program, written Ñnancial policies and
procedures, appropriate divisions of responsibility, and careful selection and training of personnel.
Written policies include a code of conduct prescribing that all employees maintain the highest ethical
and business standards.

Ernst & Young LLP have conducted an independent audit of the Ñnancial statements, and their report
appears on the facing page.

The Board of Directors exercises its control responsibility through an Audit Committee composed
entirely of outside directors. The Audit Committee meets regularly to review accounting and control
matters. Both Ernst & Young LLP and the internal auditors have direct access to the Audit Committee
and periodically meet privately with them.

WM. WRIGLEY JR. COMPANY

Chicago, Illinois
January 30, 1997
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITORS

To the Stockholders and Board of Directors
of the Wm. Wrigley Jr. Company

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheet of Wm. Wrigley Jr. Company and
associated companies at December 31, 1996 and 1995, and the related consolidated statements of
earnings, stockholders' equity and cash Öows for each of the three years in the period ended
December 31, 1996. These Ñnancial statements are the responsibility of the Company's management.
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these Ñnancial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
Ñnancial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis,
evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the Ñnancial statements. An audit also includes
assessing the accounting principles used and signiÑcant estimates made by management, as well as
evaluating the overall Ñnancial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a
reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the Ñnancial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
consolidated Ñnancial position of Wm. Wrigley Jr. Company and associated companies at Decem-
ber 31, 1996 and 1995, and the consolidated results of their operations and cash Öows for each of the
three years in the period ended December 31, 1996, in conformity with generally accepted accounting
principles.

ERNST & YOUNG LLP

Chicago, Illinois
January 30, 1997
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SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

WM. WRIGLEY JR. COMPANY AND ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

1996 1995 1994 1993

OPERATING DATA

Net Sales $1,835,987 1,754,931 1,596,551 1,428,504

Cost of Sales 833,919 778,019 697,442 617,156

Income Taxes 128,840 126,492 122,746 103,944

Earnings before factory closure in 1996,
nonrecurring gain on sale of
Singapore property in 1994 and
cumulative eÅect of accounting
changes in 1992 243,262 223,739 205,767 174,891

ÌPer Share of Common Stock 2.10 1.93 1.77 1.50

Net Earnings 230,272 223,739 230,533 174,891

ÌPer Share of Common Stock 1.99 1.93 1.98 1.50

Dividends Paid 118,308 111,401 104,694 87,344

ÌPer Share of Common Stock 1.02 .96 .90 .75

ÌAs a Percent of Net Earnings 51% 50% 45% 50%

Dividends Declared
Per Share of Common Stock 1.02 .99 .94 .75

Average Shares Outstanding 115,983 116,066 116,358 116,511

OTHER FINANCIAL DATA

Total Property, Plant and
Equipment (Net) $ 388,149 347,491 289,420 239,868

Total Assets 1,233,543 1,099,219 978,834 815,324

Working Capital 511,272 458,683 413,414 343,132

Stockholders' Equity 897,431 796,852 688,470 575,182

Return on Average Equity 27.2% 30.1% 36.5% 32.6%

Stockholders at Close of Year 34,951 28,959 24,078 18,567

Employees at Close of Year 7,800 7,300 7,000 6,700

Market Price of StockÌHigh 62.875 54.000 53.875 46.125

ÌLow 48.375 42.875 38.125 29.500
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In thousands of dollars and shares except for per share amounts

1992 1991 1990 1989 1988 1987 1986

1,286,921 1,148,875 1,110,639 992,853 891,392 781,059 698,982

572,468 507,795 508,957 451,773 392,460 338,081 318,280

83,730 79,362 70,897 64,277 53,491 52,863 49,840

148,573 128,652 117,362 106,149 87,236 70,145 53,818

1.27 1.09 1.00 0.90 0.73 0.56 0.42

141,295 128,652 117,362 106,149 87,236 70,145 53,818

1.21 1.09 1.00 0.90 0.73 0.56 0.42

72,511 64,609 58,060 53,506 43,591 35,080 27,056

0.62 0.55 0.49 0.45 0.36 0.28 0.21

51% 50% 49% 50% 50% 50% 50%

0.63 0.55 0.51 0.47 0.37 0.29 0.22

117,055 117,517 117,743 118,035 120,308 125,006 126,817

222,137 201,386 188,959 171,951 155,260 151,425 134,383

711,372 625,074 563,665 498,624 440,400 407,350 394,352

299,149 276,047 229,735 186,588 165,430 149,154 168,754

498,935 463,399 401,386 342,994 308,538 288,965 292,962

29.4% 29.8% 31.5% 32.6% 29.2% 24.1% 19.5%

14,546 11,086 10,497 10,218 9,440 9,351 8,956

6,400 6,250 5,850 5,750 5,500 5,500 5,500

39.875 27.000 19.750 17.917 13.750 11.833 8.667

22.125 16.375 14.583 11.833 10.667 6.500 4.583
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QUARTERLY DATA

WM. WRIGLEY JR. COMPANY AND ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
NET EARNINGSCOST

NET OF PER

SALES SALES AMOUNT SHARE

In thousands of dollars except for per share amounts

1996
FIRST QUARTER $ 426,674 187,864 57,613 .50
SECOND QUARTER

1 483,625 231,803 57,043 .49
THIRD QUARTER 462,425 204,708 61,207 .53
FOURTH QUARTER 463,263 209,544 54,409 .47

TOTAL $1,835,987 833,919 230,272 1.99

1995
FIRST QUARTER $ 410,159 181,761 55,276 .48
SECOND QUARTER 470,648 208,076 63,896 .55
THIRD QUARTER 431,479 189,939 58,288 .50
FOURTH QUARTER 442,645 198,243 46,279 .40

TOTAL $1,754,931 778,019 223,739 1.93
1 Cost of sales, net earnings, and earnings per share for the 2nd quarter 1996 included charges of $17,600,000,

$11,200,000 and $0.10 respectively from the closure of the Santa Cruz factory.

MARKET PRICES

Although there is no established public trading market for the Class B Common Stock, these shares
are at all times convertible into shares of Common Stock on a one-for-one basis and are entitled to
identical dividend payments.

The Common Stock of the Company is listed and traded on the New York Stock Exchange. The
table below presents the high and low sales prices for the two most recent years.

1996 1995

HIGH LOW HIGH LOW

FIRST QUARTER $62∑ 52≤ 49≤ 43¥
SECOND QUARTER 59µ 49 47≥ 42∑
THIRD QUARTER 61≥ 48≥ 51≤ 43¥
FOURTH QUARTER 62 55± 54 46≥

DIVIDENDS

The following table indicates the breakdown of dividends declared per share of Common Stock and
Class B Common Stock for the two most recent years.

1996 1995

REGULAR EXTRA TOTAL REGULAR EXTRA TOTAL

FIRST QUARTER $ .17 .17 .14 .14
SECOND QUARTER .17 .17 .14 .14
THIRD QUARTER .17 .17 .17 .17
FOURTH QUARTER .17 .34 .51 .17 .37 .54

TOTAL $ .68 .34 1.02 .62 .37 .99
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF RESULTS OF

OPERATIONS AND FINANCIAL CONDITION

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

In 1995, investment and other income de-NET SALES
creased by $11,786,000 or 44% due to the 1994

Consolidated net sales for 1996 increased one-time market appreciation gain of $14,342,000
$81,056,000 or 5% from 1995's level which was on marketable equity securities contributed to the
up $158,380,000 or 10% from 1994. Net sales Company's charitable foundation. Higher in-
for both 1996 and 1995 were favorably aÅected vested balances and yields in 1995 partially off-
by higher overseas unit volume and selected set the one-time decrease from 1994.
selling price increases mainly in Europe and
North America. Translation of foreign currency

COST OF SALES AND GROSS PROFITsales to U.S. dollars at lower average exchange
rates in 1996 reduced reported net sales by 2% In April, 1996 the Company announced it in-
and generally higher rates in 1995 increased tended to close its Santa Cruz, California factory
reported net sales 4% from 1994. Higher ship- by the second quarter of 1997 as part of a plan to
ments of chewing gum increased net sales 5% in realign U.S. production capacity. At the time of
1996 and 3% in 1995. Selected selling price the announcement, the Company provided
changes increased net sales about 2% in 1996 $17,000,000 for related costs including employee
and 3% in 1995. severance and costs to hold and sell the factory.

North American 1996 net sales were down In addition, the Company incurred $2,436,000 for
more than 1% from 1995, while 1995 net sales employee relocation and training and other tran-
were up nearly 2% from 1994. Selected selling sition related costs for a total charge of
price increases in both years tended to oÅset $19,436,000 in 1996. It is expected that another
volume declines. In total, North American ship- $2,100,000 in transition costs will be incurred in
ments decreased by 4% in 1996 and by 3% in 1997. With this realignment of production and
1995 from the previous years. Decreased sales related efficiencies, U.S. operating costs are ex-
to Mexico lowered North American unit volume pected to be lower than would otherwise be the
by 1% in 1996 and by 2% in 1995. At Amurol case by about $6,000,000 in 1997 and
Confections Company, lower unit shipments re- $12,000,000 to $13,000,000 annually starting in
duced North American volume by 2% in 1996 1998.
and 1% in 1995. U.S. shipments of Wrigley Excluding the Santa Cruz factory closure
brands lowered the volume by 1% in 1996 from costs, consolidated cost of sales increased
1995 which was essentially even with 1994. $36,464,000 or nearly 5% in 1996 from 1995
Increased shipments of Winterfresh@, intro- mainly due to increased international volume
duced in 1994, tended to oÅset volume declines and higher product costs. Without the foreign
from other brands in the U.S. in both 1996 and currency translation eÅects in 1996, cost of
1995. sales increased by about 8%.

Overseas, net sales, excluding currency In 1995, cost of sales increased $80,577,000
translation eÅects, increased 15% in 1996 and or 12% from 1994. Most of this increase was from
13% in 1995. Unit volume increased 10% in higher product costs and international volume
1996 and 8% in 1995. Customer shipments to gains. Excluding the translation of foreign cur-
emerging markets such as China and Eastern rency effects at higher average exchange rates,
Europe accounted for most of the volume gain the cost of sales increase was about 8%.
in both years. Consolidated gross proÑt in 1996 was

$1,021,504,000, an increase of $44,592,000, ex-
cluding factory closure costs, or nearly 5% fromINVESTMENT AND OTHER INCOME
1995 which had increased $77,803,000 or 9%

In 1996, consolidated investment and other in- from 1994. The consolidated gross proÑt margin
come decreased about 1% from 1995 mainly due on net sales was 55.6% for 1996, 55.7% for 1995
to lower average yields. and 56.3% for 1994.
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SELLING, DISTRIBUTION AND INCOME TAXES

Income taxes in 1996 increased by $2,348,000 orGENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE
2% from 1995 which increased $3,746,000 or 3%EXPENSES
from the prior year. The effective consolidated
income tax rates were 35.9% in 1996, 36.1% inConsolidated selling, distribution and general
1995 and 34.7% in 1994. The lower effective rateadministrative expenses increased $16,936,000
in 1994 is mainly from the tax benefit of theor 3% in 1996 from 1995. Excluding the eÅects
contribution of appreciated securities to theof foreign currency translation, the increase
Company's foundation noted above. Excludingwas about 5% in 1996.
the effect of this transaction, the 1994 effectiveExpenses in 1994 included the Company's
tax rate would have been 36.2%.contribution of appreciated marketable equity

securities to its charitable foundation previ-
NET EARNINGSously discussed in Investment and Other In-

come. Excluding the nonrecurring amount of the Consolidated net earnings in 1996 increased by
1994 contribution resulted in an increase of $6,533,000 and $.06 per share or 3% from 1995.
$44,498,000 or 7% in 1995 from 1994. Overseas However, as noted in Cost of Sales and Gross
selling and marketing expenditures were the ProÑt, 1996 earnings include signiÑcant costs
major factor for increases in both years. related to the Santa Cruz factory closure. These

As a percentage of consolidated net sales, costs resulted in lowering 1996 reported
these expenses were: earnings by $12,990,000 and $.11 per share.

Excluding the factory closure costs, 1996 net1996 1995 1994
earnings increased $19,523,000 and $.17 per
share or 9% from 1995.SELLING AND MARKETING 25.5% 26.0% 26.1%

Net earnings in 1995 decreased by
DISTRIBUTION AND $6,794,000 and $.05 per share or 3% from 1994.

GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE 10.3% 10.4% 12.0% However, 1994 net earnings of $230,533,000
and $1.98 per share included the gain from the

35.8% 36.4% 38.1% nonrecurring sale of real estate holdings in
Singapore which added $24,765,000 after taxes

Excluding the Company's contribution to its or $.21 per share to that year's reported results.
charitable foundation, the Distribution and Excluding the nonrecurring Singapore gain in
General Administrative percentage in 1994 1994, 1995 net earnings increased $17,971,000
would have been 11.2%. and $.16 per share or 9%.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

ADDITION TO PROPERTY, CURRENT RATIO

The Company has maintained a strong ÑnancialPLANT AND EQUIPMENT
position with a current ratio (current assetsCapital expenditures for 1996 were
divided by current liabilities) of approximately$101,977,000; essentially even with 1995's
3 to 1 for the periods under discussion (1994-expenditures of $102,759,000 which increased by
1996).$15,746,000 or 18% from 1994. All of the capital

expenditures for 1996 and 1995 were funded
from the Company's cash flow from operations.
Additions to property, plant and equipment in
1997 are expected to be above 1996 expenditures
and are also planned to be funded from the
Company's cash flow from operations.

26



NONFINANCIAL INFORMATION
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WM. WRIGLEY JR. COMPANY

WILLIAM WRIGLEY CHARLES F. ALLISON III
Director of the Company since 1960 Director of the Company since 1980
Joined the Wm. Wrigley Jr. Company in 1956 Joined Booz-Allen & Hamilton in 1958
President & Chief Executive OÇcer since 1961 Partner of Counsel since 1996
Director, Texaco Inc., since 1974 Senior Vice President (1977-96)
Director, American Home Products Corporation, since 1981
Director, Grocery Manufacturers of America, since 1983

COMMITTEES OF

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

AUDIT

Charles F. Allison III
Chairman

ROBERT P. BILLINGSLEY
Gary E. Gardner Director of the Company since 1977
Thomas A. Knowlton Executive Vice President, WLD Enterprises (1987-94)

Vice President, Northern Trust Bank of Florida (1981-86)Penny Pritzker
Vice President, Northern Trust Company (1966-81)

Richard K. Smucker

COMPENSATION

Robert P. Billingsley
Chairman

Charles F. Allison III

Lee Phillip Bell

Gary E. Gardner

Thomas A. Knowlton

PENNY PRITZKERNOMINATING
Director of the Company since 1994
President, Classic Residence by Hyatt since 1987

Richard K. Smucker Partner, Pritzker & Pritzker, since 1985
Chairman President, Penguin Group L.P., since 1989

Director, Coast-to-Coast Financial Corporation, since 1990
Lee Phillip Bell

Robert P. Billingsley

Penny Pritzker
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BOARD OF DIRECTORSÌ1996

DOUGLAS S. BARRIE LEE PHILLIP BELL
Director of the Company since 1996 Director of the Company since 1981
Joined the Wm. Wrigley Jr. Company in 1983 Director, Bell Phillip Television Productions, Inc., since 1980
Group Vice President since 1984 Co-Creator, The Bold and the Beautiful and

The Young and the Restless

GARY E. GARDNER THOMAS A. KNOWLTON
Director of the Company since 1994 Director of the Company since 1996
President, Namaste Laboratories L.L.C., since 1996 Joined the Kellogg Company in 1980
President & Director, Soft Sheen Products, Inc. (1983-95) Executive Vice President since 1992

President, Kellogg North America since 1994
President, Kellogg Europe (1992-94)

RICHARD K. SMUCKER WILLIAM WRIGLEY, JR.
Director of the Company since 1988 Director of the Company since 1988
Joined The J. M. Smucker Company in 1972 Joined the Wm. Wrigley Jr. Company in 1985
President and Director since 1987 and 1975 respectively Vice President since 1991
Director, Sherwin-Williams Company, since 1991 Assistant to the President (1985-1992)

Director, The J. M. Smucker Company, since 1991
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ELECTED OFFICERSÌ1996

WILLIAM WRIGLEY
JON ORVINGPresident & Chief Executive OÇcer
Vice PresidentÌInternational

DOUGLAS S. BARRIE
DUSHAN PETROVICHGroup Vice President
Vice PresidentÌController

RONALD O. COX
STEFAN PFANDERGroup Vice President
Vice PresidentÌInternational

JOHN F. BARD
WM. M. PIETSenior Vice President
Vice PresidentÌCorporate AÅairs,
Secretary and Assistant to the PresidentMARTIN J. GERAGHTY

Senior Vice PresidentÌManufacturing
JOHN A. SCHAFER

Vice PresidentÌPurchasingWILLIAM WRIGLEY, JR.
Vice President

PHILIP G. SCHNELL

Vice PresidentÌResearch & DevelopmentDONALD E. BALSTER

Vice PresidentÌProduction
CHRISTAFOR E. SUNDSTROM

Vice PresidentÌCorporate DevelopmentGARY R. BEBEE

Vice PresidentÌCustomer Marketing
PHILIP C. JOHNSON

Senior DirectorÌBeneÑts and CompensationDAVID E. BOXELL

Vice PresidentÌPersonnel
DENNIS R. MALLY

Senior DirectorÌInformation ServicesJ. E. DY-LIACCO

Vice PresidentÌInternational
ALAN J. SCHNEIDER

TreasurerSUSAN S. FOX

Vice PresidentÌConsumer Marketing
JOHN H. SUTTON

General ManagerÌConverting DivisionPHILIP G. HAMILTON

Vice PresidentÌInternational
DENNIS J. YARBROUGH

ControllerÌCorporate AccountingSHAUN KIM

Vice PresidentÌEngineering
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CORPORATE FACILITIES AND ASSOCIATED COMPANIESÌ1996

DOMESTIC FACILITIES

CORPORATE OFFICES PRODUCTION FACILITIES

Wrigley Building Chicago, Illinois
410 North Michigan Avenue Gainesville, Georgia
Chicago, Illinois 60611 Santa Cruz, California

OPERATING ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

DOMESTIC

AMUROL CONFECTIONS COMPANY* L. A. DREYFUS COMPANY*
Yorkville, Illinois 60560 Edison, New Jersey 08820

FOUR-TEN CORPORATION NORTHWESTERN FLAVORS, INC.*
Chicago, Illinois 60611 West Chicago, Illinois 60185

INTERNATIONAL

THE WRIGLEY COMPANY PTY. LIMITED* THE WRIGLEY COMPANY (EAST AFRICA) LIMITED*
Sydney, Australia Nairobi, Kenya

WRIGLEY AUSTRIA GES.M.B.H.* THE WRIGLEY COMPANY (MALAYSIA) LIMITED

Salzburg, Austria Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia

WRIGLEY BULGARIA EOOD THE WRIGLEY COMPANY (N.Z.) LIMITED

SoÑa, Bulgaria Auckland, New Zealand

WRIGLEY CANADA INC.* WRIGLEY SCANDINAVIA AS
Don Mills, Ontario, Canada Oslo, Norway

WRIGLEY CHEWING GUM COMPANY LTD.* THE WRIGLEY COMPANY (P.N.G). PTY. LTD.
Guangzhou, Guangdong, Port Moresby, Papua, New Guinea
People's Republic of China WRIGLEY PHILIPPINES, INC.*
WRIGLEY S.R.O. Pasig, Metro Manila, Philippines
Prague, Czech Republic WRIGLEY POLAND SP ZO. O*
THE WRIGLEY COMPANY LIMITED* Poznan, Poland
Plymouth, England, U.K. WRIGLEY ROMANIA PRODUSE

OY WRIGLEY SCANDINAVIA AB Zaharoase SRL
Turku, Finland Bucharest, Romania

WRIGLEY S.A.* WRIGLEY T.O.O.
Biesheim, France Moscow, Russia

WRIGLEY G.M.B.H. WRIGLEY SLOVAKIA, S.R.O.
Munich, Germany Banska Bystrica, Slovakia

WRIGLEY N.V. WRIGLEY D.O.O.
Amsterdam, Holland Ljubljana, Slovenia

THE WRIGLEY COMPANY (H.K.) LIMITED WRIGLEY CO., S.A.
Hong Kong, B.C.C. Santa Cruz de Tenerife

Canary Islands, SpainWRIGLEY HUNGARIA, KBT.
Budapest, Hungary WRIGLEY SCANDINAVIA AB

Stockholm, SwedenWRIGLEY INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED*
Bangalore, Karnataka, India WRIGLEY TAIWAN, LIMITED*

Taipei, Taiwan, R.O.C.WRIGLEY & COMPANY, LTD., JAPAN

Tokyo, Japan

* Denotes production facility.
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STOCKHOLDER INFORMATION

STOCKHOLDER INQUIRIES STOCK CERTIFICATES
Any inquiries about your Wrigley stockholdings

For security and tax purposes, stockholders should
should be directed to:

keep a record of all of their stock certiÑcates. The
Stockholder Relations record should be kept in a separate place from the
Wm. Wrigley Jr. Company certiÑcates themselves and should contain the follow-
410 North Michigan Avenue ing information for each certiÑcate: exact registra-
Chicago, Illinois 60611 tion, number of shares, certiÑcate number, date of
1-800-824-9681 certiÑcate, and the original cost of the shares.
For additional information about the Company, If a stock certificate is lost or stolen, notification

please visit our Internet home page at: should be sent to the Company immediately. The trans-
http://www.wrigley.com fer agent has two requirements to be met before a new

certificate will be issuedÌa completed affidavit andCAPITAL STOCK payment for an indemnity bond based on the current
Common Stock of the Wm. Wrigley Jr. Company is market value of the lost or stolen stock. The replace-
traded on the New York Stock Exchange. The Com- ment of a certificate will take about a week to ten days.
pany's symbol is WWY. Even if a certificate is lost or stolen, the stockholder

Class B Common Stock, issued to stockholders of will continue to receive dividends on those shares while
record on April 4, 1986, has restricted transferability the new certificate is being issued.
and is not traded on the New York Stock Exchange. It A transfer of stock is required when the shares
is at all times convertible, on a share-for-share basis, are sold or when there is any change in name or
into Common Stock and once converted is freely ownership of the stock. To be accepted for transfer,
transferable and publicly traded. Class B Common the stockholder's signature on the certiÑcate or stock
Stock also has the same rights as Common Stock with power must receive a Medallion Signature Guarantee
respect to cash dividends and treatment upon by a qualiÑed Ñnancial institution that participates in
liquidation. the Medallion Guarantee program. A veriÑcation by

a notary public is not suÇcient. Anytime a certiÑcateDIVIDENDS is mailed, it should be sent registered mail, return
Regular quarterly dividends are paid in advance on receipt requested.
the Ñrst business day of February, May, August, and
November with the record date for each payment CONSOLIDATION OF MULTIPLE
falling on or about the 15th of the prior month. The

ACCOUNTSCompany also has a long history of paying ""extra''
dividends. In recent years, a single ""extra'' dividend To avoid receiving duplicate mailings, stockholders
has been paid in December. with more than one Wrigley account may want to

consolidate their shares. For more information,DIVIDEND REINVESTMENT PLAN
please contact the Company.

The Dividend Reinvestment Plan (DRP) is open to all
stockholders of record. The Plan is administered by COMPANY PUBLICATIONSFirst Chicago Trust Company of New York and uses
cash dividends on both Common Stock and Class B The Company's 1996 annual report to the Securities
Common Stock, along with voluntary cash contribu- and Exchange Commission on Form 10-K is expected
tions, to purchase additional shares of Common to be available on or about April 4, 1997.
Stock. Cash contributions can be made monthly for

Other publications that are currently availablea minimum of $50 and a maximum of $5,000. The
include:Company pays all brokerage and administrative costs

associated with the DRP. The Wrigley Way: 
All shares purchased through the Plan are re- Continuing Our Legacy of Social Responsibility

tained in a DRP account, so there are no certiÑcates The Story of Chewing Gum and the
that could be lost, misplaced, or stolen. Additionally, Wm. Wrigley Jr. Company
once a DRP account is established, a participant can A Historical Look at the Wrigley Building
deposit any Wrigley stock certiÑcates held outside Requests for these publications should be ad-
the Plan into the account for safekeeping. dressed to Corporate Communications at the main of-

Just over 24,000 or 69% of the Company's stock- fice of the Company. They are also available for review
holders of record currently participate in the DRP. at our Internet home page (http://www.wrigley.com).
A brochure fully describing the Plan and its enroll-
ment procedure is available upon request. TRANSFER AGENT AND REGISTRAR

DIRECT DIVIDEND DEPOSIT SERVICE The First Chicago Trust Company of New York
The Direct Dividend Deposit Service allows stock- P. O. Box 2500
holders to receive cash dividends through electronic Jersey City, New Jersey 07303-2500
deposits into their checking or savings account. 1-800-446-2617
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